

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

IN RE BATES MINORS,

Supreme Court no. 165815
Court of Appeals no. 361566
Grand Traverse County Circuit
Court no. 2018-004645-NA

AMENDED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN FAMILY LAW SECTION

By: **JOSHUA M. PEASE (P75354)**
ANNE ARGIROFF (P37150)
LIISA R. SPEAKER (P65728)
MEGAN A. REYNOLDS (P69967)
JORDAN M. AHLERS (P84538)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Custody orders provide permanency and stability for children and should
 be considered a valid permanency option 5

 A. A legal parent is a relative for purposes of MCL 712A.19a(4) 5

 B. Case law supports a finding that custody is a permanency goal 6

 C. Conclusion 9

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Court Rules

MCL 712A.13a(1)(j)(i) 5
MCL 712A.19a(4) 5, 6

MCR 7.212(B)(1) 10
MCR 7.312(A)..... 10
MCR 7.312(H)(3)..... 10

Case Law

In re AP,
 283 Mich App 574 (2009)..... 7
In re Brock,
 442 Mich 101 (1993)..... 8
In re McCarthy,
 497 Mich 1035 (2015)..... 6
In re Trejo,
 462 Mich 341 (2000)..... 7

In re Leach,
 __ Mich App __ (2023) (Docket Nos. 362618 & 362621)..... 7, 8
In re Medina,
 317 Mich App 219 (2016)..... 6
People v Thomas,
 263 Mich App 70 (2004)..... 5
Shann v Shann,
 293 Mich App 302 (2011)..... 9
Vodvarka v Grasmeyer,
 256 Mich App 499 (2003)..... 9

Jendrusik v Marine,
 unpublished *per curiam* opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued October 20, 2022
 (Docket No 359502)..... 8
